

No. 08-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARL H. ESBECK
Counsel of Record
PROFESSOR OF LAW
209 HULSTON HALL
COLUMBIA, MO 65211-4300
(573) 882-6543
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 10

 I. In Cases Challenging Religious Symbols or
 Other Expression Attributable to the
 Government, Reduced-Rigor Standing Has
 Been Permitted Only Where the Offended
 Plaintiff’s Status Naturally Results In Personal
 Exposure to the Unwanted Religious
 Expression or the Plaintiff is Forced to Assume
 Special Burdens to Avoid Such Exposure. 10

 II. This Court Has Permitted Reduced-Rigor
 Standing in Only Two Instances: For
 Taxpayers and Where the Plaintiff’s Status
 Naturally Resulted In Personal Exposure to
 Unwanted Religious Expression Attributable to
 the Government or the Plaintiff is Forced to
 Assume Special Burdens to Avoid Such
 Exposure. 27

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Pulaski Cty.</i> , 96 F.Supp.2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2000).....	25
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	30
<i>Books v. Elkhart Cty.</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 212 F.Supp.2d 1202 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 364 F.Supp.2d 1175 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	5
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Chamberlin v. Dade Cty. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 160 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1964)	16
<i>Chamberlin v. Dade Cty. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 377 U.S. 402 (1964).....	16

<i>City of Pleasant Grove, Utah v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	12
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	21
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	7, 9, 12, 16
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	20-21
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	23
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	30
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	13-14, 16, 29-30
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	27
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	27
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of the Township of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	10, 28
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	32

<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	32-34
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	30
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587, 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007).....	11, 33
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	27
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	22, 25-26, 29
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18-19
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	17, 25-26, 35
<i>McColum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	11-12, 35
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	24, 35
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	15, 27, 31
<i>Santa Fe Independent Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	22-23

<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	32
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 599 S.W.2d 157 (Ky. 1980)	17
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	17
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1973).....	30
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	27
<i>Two Guys from Harrison-Allentown v. McGinley</i> , 366 U.S. 582 (1961).....	27
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	31
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	6-8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	23-24
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	20
 CONSTITUTION & RULES	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	5, 11, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....	5
-------------------------------	---

OTHER SOURCES

Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The Establishment Clause as a Structural Restraint on Governmental Power</i> , 84 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1998)	30
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The Establishment Clause as a Structural Restraint: Validations and Ramifications</i> , 18 J. of L. & Politics 445 (2002).....	31
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>When Accommodations for Religion Violate the Establishment Clause: Regularizing the Supreme Court's Analysis</i> , 110 W.Va. L. Rev. 359 (2007)	28
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The 60th Anniversary of the Everson Decision and America's Church-State Proposition</i> , 23 J. of L. & Religion 15 (2007-08)	28
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776 – 1786</i> , 7 Geo. J. of L. & Pub. Pol'y 51 (2009)	33
